Employers and Statement No. 50, Pension Disclosures, as they relate to governments that provide
pensions through pension plans administered as trusts or similar arrangements that meet certain
criteria. Statement 68 requires governments providing defined-benefit pensions to recognize their
long-term obligation for pension benefits as a liability for the first time, and to more comprehensively
and comparably measure the annual costs of pension benefits. The statement also enhances
accountability and transparency through revised and new note disclosures and required supplementary
information (RSI) (note 9). Due to the adoption of GASB 68, pension costs and pension liability for
the fiscal year 2013 financial statements have been adjusted for retrospective application accordingly.
The impact on the net deficit position at the beginning of the year for 2013 is $3.43 billion.

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
(A Component Unit of The City of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2014 and 2013

 27 (Continued)

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2013
standard as reported (As adjusted)

Statement of Net Position impact HHC Adjustments HHC

Assets:
Deferred financing costs, net GASB 65 $ 7,608  (7,608) $ —

Deferred outflows of resources:
Unamortized refunding cost GASB 65 —  22,437  22,437

Liabilities:
Current portion of pension GASB 68 —  426,659  426,659
Long-term pension, net of

current portion GASB 68 —  2,734,690  2,734,690
Long term debt, net of current

installments (note 7) GASB 65 981,213  22,437  1,003,650

Deferred inflows of resources:
Difference between projected

and actual earnings on
pension plan investment GASB 68 —  218,450  218,450

Net position:
Unrestricted GASB 65 and 68 $ (4,370,127) (3,387,407) $ (7,757,534)
Total net deficit position GASB 65 and 68 (1,829,403) (3,387,407) (5,216,810)

Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in Net

Position

Operating expenses:
Fringe benefits and employer

payroll taxes GASB 68 $ 1,168,041  (417,460) $ 750,581
Pension GASB 68 —  370,370  370,370

Nonoperating revenues
(expenses):

Interest expense GASB 65 (112,568) 2,156  (110,412)
(Loss) income before other

changes in net position GASB 65 and 68 (777,407) 49,246  (728,161)
Other changes in net position:

(Decrease) increase in net
position GASB 65 and 68 $ (382,229) 49,246  $ (332,983)

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
(A Component Unit of The City of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2014 and 2013

 28 (Continued)

(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist principally of a money market account and securities purchased under
repurchase agreements stated at cost, which approximates fair value, because of their short-term maturities.
The money market account is collateralized in excess of its carrying value by U.S. government securities in
the name of the Corporation. The repurchase agreements are collateralized in excess of their carrying value